

Anthony Longhetti

President-Elect, American Academy of Forensic Sciences

Anthony Longhetti, director of the Crime Laboratory, San Bernardino (California) County Sheriff's Dept., has been elected president-elect of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences. A native of Pittsburgh, California, and a graduate of the University of California, Mr. Longhetti is also a consulting criminalist with a wide range of experience in the field including toxicology, analytical chemistry, microanalysis, firearms identification, and document examination.

Prior to his present position, he served as crime laboratory analyst and assistant laboratory director, Minnesota State Crime Bureau (1953-1957) and before that as section head at the U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Laboratory, Camp Gordon, Georgia (1950-1953).

Mr. Longhetti was twice elected president of the California Association of Criminalists—in 1964 and 1971—and currently is chairman of its Ethics Committee. A fellow of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Criminalistics Section, he has served as the Academy's program chairman for the 1978 Annual Meeting in St. Louis, chairman of the By-laws Committee (1977–1979), and of the Meeting Sites Committee (1977–1981).

He has also held the positions of executive secretary of the Criminalistics Management Association (1974) and chairman of the Evaluation and Standards Committee of the American Society of Crime Laboratory Directors (1979), and he is currently secretary-treasurer of the American Institute of Forensic Science.

Mr. Longhetti will be installed as president of the Academy at its 34th Annual Meeting in Orlando, Florida, in February, 1982, and will take office on 1 July 1982.

Announcement

Dr. Naresh C. Jain is the director of Toxicology Placement Service. This is a voluntary service providing employee-employer contact in the field of forensic toxicology. Both employees and employers are encouraged to register their names and, for employers, their vacancies, with Dr. Jain. This service is entirely free to both applicants and employers. Address all inquiries to:

Naresh C. Jain Director, Toxicology Placement Service Rancho Los Amigos Hospital 7601 E. Imperial Hwy. Downey, California 90242 Telephone: (213) 922-7973